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 Communication 

 
Dear Professor. Sutter 
 

  

      We have received a complaint from Mr. Ralf Salam formally Ashraf Sallam stated 
that: 

He is subjected to inhuman and degrading treatment including harassment, hesitation, 
and intimidation by The Swiss Emigration authority; in which Switzerland may has 
violated Article 3 of the European Convention on Human Rights, which prohibits 
“inhuman or degrading treatment”. 

His Human Rights under Geneva Convention and its 1967 Protocol,  the 1969 OAU 
Convention, the 1984 Cartagena Declaration, the EU Qualification Directive  and other 
relevant instruments of the EU asylum acquis communautaire, and the 1966 Bangkok 
Principles. Collectively, as will as of other International Human Rights Standards, 
namely the European Convention of Human Rights and the International Convention of 
Human Rights which stated that:- 



“Individuals fleeing across borders for the following reasons would be refugees 
according to the 1951 Convention definition”. 

“Persecution for reasons of race, religion, nationality, membership of a particular social 
group or political opinion”. 

“The right to hold Official Identity Documents Issued by Host Country and the Right of 
Freedom of Movement”. 

Those Rights stated in the above mentioned Instruments guaranteed to Mr. Salam as a 
recognized Political refugee had been violated by the Swiss Emigration Authority, and 
by Basel land Cantonal Emigration Office.  

 After our deep examination of the Case the following violations were founded: 

Article 1A of the 1951 Convention was violated, Article 3 of the ECHR which 
prohibits “inhuman or degrading treatment”. Were violated by 

(Basel Land Emigration Office), and the following Human Rights criminal acts were committed 

by Basel Land Emigration Office .:- 

1-                  Prevented Mr. Salam from accessing to His Id documents which 
stipulated by international instruments. 

2-                  Preventing Mr. Salam his right to apply for a Job since applying to Jobs 
require valid and not expired (I d) documents. 

3-                  Hiding information concerned Mr. Salam and prevents him from 
accessing such information, by ignoring his emails and communications in 
order to torture him sociologically. 

4-                   Preventing Mr. Salam from practicing his freedom of Movement 
Guaranteed under Geneva Convention, since he is restricted to travel within 
Switzerland with expired ID Documents since the police will stop him for 
carrying invalid Id Document. 

5-                  Preventing Mr. Salam from receiving his necessary medical treatments 
by preventing him of a valid I d Documents Necessary for him to travel abroad 
to receive his medical treatment. 

6-                  Preventing Mr. Salam to access to Justice, which is considered as a 
criminal act according to the Swiss constitution and Law, by conceal 
information that should be sent to Mr. Salam at time, namely not sending him 
an explanation of why his Id Documents are not renovated, so he can take 
the necessary Legal action, “ knowing that if an emigrant permit expired and 
is not renovated  after 6 months of the expiration of such permit, this permit 



will be canceled and the emigrant will be considered as  flied Switzerland, in 
which constitutes a fall of duty as a public officer who should prevent such 
unfair action. 

Those acts had seriously effects the safety and security of Mr. Salam, and therefore we 
ask you for immediate action to correct the situation. As we find it not proper that a 
country that hosted the United Nation Human Right Council is violating standards, this 
kind of attitude will not only effects your reputation but may also effect negatively the 
reputation to Switzerland. 

EAHRO Human Rights Reporting Procedures 

The European African Human Rights Organization EAHRO treats any Human Right 
Claims Very seriously even if such claim may seem for a Human Rights violator 
insignificant, the organization may take the following actions in order to stop such the 
violations and compensate the victims. 

1- Once a complaint has been received, EAHRO will start immediately examine whether 
there are human rights violations or not. 

2- The examination process may take the Flowing procedures:- 

a) The Examination of the legal documents supporting the claim. 

b) Investigating the Case by our Legal team. 

c) Collecting Information including names of persons involved in the Violation by our 
organization intelligent Service in cooperation with other International and regional 
Human Rights Organizations. 

3- Once the violation is established:- 

EAHRO will take the following Actions: 

a) We communicate with your local Authorities where the violation had taken place and 
asks them to suspend immediately the violation or violations. 

b) In case the local authorities ignored our first communication, a warning will be issued 
and a report will be sent to the higher Governmental Authorities. 

C) In case the Local Authorities together with the Higher Governmental Authorities has 
ignored our warning:- 

d) A communications will be advertised locally and internationally in order to dispose the 
Violations of human rights commuted on the defender, including News Papers and 
Media, and the Name of the Violator will be published in our website. 



e) A Criminal Report will be lodge to the Police Departments in each of the EU States 
and each of the African Countries states to arrest the Human Rights Violators involved 
in the Case, on arrival to any of the Europeans or Africans States.* 

*Please note that: the violator will be subjected to arrest even if He, She or they are 
carrying a diplomatic Passport and that due to the fact that under international Law the 
Crime of Human Rights Violation waives any immunity including State sovereignty, 
Political and Diplomatic immunity. 

f) The Organization will lodge a report to the European Court of Human Rights, and to 
the African Court of Human rights demanding lodging a Case to be heard in front of one 
of those two Courts. 

We assure you that our International Team of Volunteers Lawyers is among the Best Legal 

experts in the field of International Criminal and Human Rights Laws, and that we treat any 

Claim seriously. 
 

( Many of Human rights violators we had dealt with in previous cases thought wrongly 
that they may be immunized by governmental political, Diplomatic or Police 
departments posts, unless they find themselves behind bars facing trails in other 
countries when traveling outside their home country, we assure you that our Legal 
Team treats Human Rights Cases seriously, and never rest in Peace until bring Human 
Rights violators to Justice). 

  

Best Regards 

The European African Human Rights Organization (EAHRO) 

Legal Team 

www.eahro.org 
 
 

Cc.  Freedom House org. 

Cc.  Ralf Salam 
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